negligence, which negligence shall not be assumed but shall be proven affirmatively, for claims, demands, causes of action, liabilities and costs (includ-
ing any and all third-party claims) arising out of or in connection with any occurrence or series of occurrences related to the provision of Services 
requested by Owner, up to a maximum aggregate amount of two hundred fifty thousand dollars (U.S.$250,000.00). Owner understands and agrees that 
Services provided hereunder are rendered at all times under the supervision and command of Owner’s servants, (including the Master of the Vessel being 
assisted and docking pilots), or of State pilots, none of whose actions or inactions may be imputed to the McAllister Interests.

[...]

Owner further understands 
and agrees that the rates charged by or on behalf of McAllister for Services are predicated upon the limitations of liability and the indemnities set forth 
herein. Should Owner desire that McAllister Interests retain liability in excess of two hundred fifty thousand dollars (U.S. $250,000.00) it will notify 
McAllister in writing, whereupon McAllister will quote rates for Services hereunder predicated on the requested higher liability limits. Any such quote 
must be accepted by Owner in writing at least twenty-four (24) hours prior to commencement of Services to the Vessel being assisted, failing which the